

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]**

**No. 21-5276**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB  
AMANDA L. MUNDELL  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7236  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-3469*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. Prior Proceedings .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The Bureau Of Prisons Properly Withheld The Identities Of The Companies That Supply And Test The Government’s Pentobarbital .....	19
A. The Term “Commercial” Reaches Broadly And Encompasses The Identifying Information At Issue Here .....	20
B. CREW’s Arguments To The Contrary Are Unpersuasive.....	25
II. The Bureau Of Prisons Properly Withheld Contract Terms That The Information-Owners Designated As Confidential.....	36

A. The Companies At Issue Treat The Requested Information As Confidential..... 37

B. Although Not Required By Exemption 4, The Government Amply Explained Why The Contract Terms CREW Seeks Must Be Kept Confidential ..... 42

CONCLUSION ..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Acumenics Research &amp; Tech. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 843 F.2d 800 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	46, 47
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. National Mediation Bd.</i> , 588 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>Baker &amp; Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20, 30
<i>Besson v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 105 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	32
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	47, 48
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 244 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Center for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	49
<i>CNA Fin. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	34, 42
<i>COMPTEL v. Federal Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	32
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 830 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>vacated on other grounds by</i> 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	30, 32

<i>Donnell v. Herring-Hall-Marvin Safe Co.</i> , 208 U.S. 267 (1908) .....	25
<i>Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	21, 31,
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982) .....	20
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	2, 19, 28, 34, 37, 38, 39, 41, 47
<i>Getman v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 450 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	26, 27
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015) .....	4
<i>Gray v. McAuliffe</i> , No. 3:16-cv-982-HEH, 2017 WL 102970 (E.D. Va. Jan. 10, 2017) .....	24
<i>Hayden v. National Sec. Agency</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	46
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989) .....	20
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	26, 27, 32
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	46, 47
<i>McGehee v. Texas Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , No. H-18-1546, 2018 WL 3996956 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2018).....	24
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	40

<i>Motschenbacher v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	26
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	18, 20, 21, 29
<i>National Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765, 767-70 (D.C. Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on</i> <i>other grounds by Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	28
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	41-42
<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. Securities &amp; Exch. Comm’n</i> , 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	33-34
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	36
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	34
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	21, 28, 30, 34
<i>Roane v. Gonzales</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	4
<i>SafeCard Servs. v. Securities &amp; Exch. Comm’n</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	39
<i>Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 893 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	49



<i>Texas Dep't of Criminal Justice v. Levin</i> , 572 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2019).....	24
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>WP Co. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	46, 47
 Statutes:	
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA):	
5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) .....	4, 35, 36
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) .....	28
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) .....	28
 5 U.S.C. § 551(3) .....	 4
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
 <b>Regulations:</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 1304.03.....	43
21 C.F.R. § 1304.11.....	43
21 C.F.R. § 1304.21.....	43
21 C.F.R. § 1305.03.....	43
21 C.F.R. § 1305.13.....	43

28 C.F.R. § 26.3(a) ..... 4

28 C.F.R. § 26.3(a)(4) ..... 5

### Other Authorities:

Jonathan Allen, *Special Report: How the Trump administration secured a secret supply of execution drugs*, REUTERS (July 10, 2020, 7:13 AM), <https://perma.cc/4PZD-CGRL> ..... 14, 25, 45, 46

*Commercial*, Black’s Law Dictionary (rev. 4th ed. 1968) ..... 20

Kimberly Leonard, The Center for Public Integrity, *Lethal injection drug access could put executions on hold* (April 4, 2012), <https://perma.cc/NH7A-5HFL>..... 22

Letter from Jasper Lovoi, Registered Pharmacist, The Woodlands Compounding Pharmacy, to Judge Larry Gist, Board Member, Texas Board of Criminal Justice, et al. (Oct. 4, 2013), <https://perma.cc/TQR7-U3Y6>..... 23

Memorandum from the Attorney Gen. to the Deputy Attorney Gen. et al., *Moratorium on Federal Executions Pending Review of Policies and Procedures* (July 1, 2021), <https://perma.cc/7CCD-UASC> ..... 6

Minute Order, *Execution Protocol Cases*, No. 1:19-mc-00145 (D.D.C. Nov. 12, 2019)..... 41

Kevin Murphy, *German firm blocked shipments to U.S. distributor after drug sent for executions*, REUTERS (Oct. 10, 2013, 10:57 PM), <https://perma.cc/963D-P5WU> ..... 24

E. Michael Pruett and Russell Odegard, *Testing Pentobarbital* (last visited June 21, 2022), <https://perma.cc/MD96-ZC6C>..... 25

The Pentobarbital Experiment, *The Pharmacist who approves the business of killing, but only under the veil of secrecy*,  
The Pentobarbital Experiment Blog (Oct. 6, 2013),  
<https://perma.cc/W9J9-BVW2> ..... 23
